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1 L.D. 1639 

2 (Filing No. S-220) 

3 STATE OF MAINE 
4 SENATE 
5 112TH LEGISLATURE 
6 FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

7 SENATE AMENDMENT "B "to H.P. 1132, L.D. 1639, 
8 Bill, "AN ACT to Establish the Maine 
9 Vocational-technical Institutes Administration." 

10 Amend the bill by striking out all of gection 1 

11 Further amend the bill in section 9 in that part 
12 designated "§12557." in the next to the last line 
13 (page 13, line 28 in L.D.) by striking out the under-
14 lined word "that" and in the last line (page 13, line 
15 29 in L.D. )t;ystriking out the following: "in Title 
16 2, section 6, subsection 3" and inserting in its 
17 place the underlined words 'by the Governor' 

18 Further amend the bill in section 9 in that part 
19 designated "§12558." in subsection 14, in the 2nd 
20 line (page 15, line 26 in L.D.) by striking out the 
21 underlined word "other" and inserting in its place 
22 the underlined word 'the' 

23 Further amend the bill in section 27 in the 2nd 
24 paragraph in the 3rd and 4th lines (page 34, lines 31 
25 and 32 in L.D) by inserting after the word "balances" 
26 the following: " appropriations' and in the 6th line 
27 (page 34, line 34 in L.D.) by inserting after the 
28 words "Vocational Education" the following: 'and each 
29 vocational-technical institute' and in the 3rd line 
30 from the end (page 34, line 36 in L.D.) by striking 
31 out the word "used" and inserting in its place the 
32 word 'use' 

33 Further amend the bill in section 27 in the 3rd 
34 paragraph in the 2nd line (page 34, line 40 in L.D.) 
35 by inserting after the words "Vocational Education" 
36 the words 'vocational-technical institute' 

37 Further amend the bill in section 27 in the 5th 



SENATE AMENDMENT "B "to H.P. 1132, L.D. 1639 

1 paragraph in the 5th line (page 35, line 21 in L.D.) 
2 by striking out the following: "used primarily by" 
3 and inserting in its place the following: 'all prop-
4 erty and equipment of' 

5 Further amend the bill by striking out all of 
6 section 28 and inserting in its place the following: 

7 'Sec. 28. Appropriation. The following funds are 
8 appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the 
9 purposes of this Act. 

10 

11 MAINE VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL 
12 INSTITUTES ADMINSITRATION 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

All Other 
Provides funds for 
upgrading 2 posi­
tions, the expenses 
of the board of 
trustees and 4 new 
positions, 2 clerical 
staff, 1 accountant 
and 1 Vocational­
technical Institute 
Planner. 

24 MAINE VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL 
25 INSTITUTES ADMINISTRP.TION 

26 Educational and Cultural 
27 Services, Department of 

28 
29 
30 

31 
32 
33 

Central Maine Vocational­
Technical Institute 
All Other 

Eastern Maine Vocational­
Technical Institute 
All Other 

2-

1985-86 1986-87 

$ 100,000 

(501,600) 

(683,530) 
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1 
2 
3 

4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

Kennebec Valley Vocational­
Technical Institute 
All Other 

Northern Maine Vocational­
Technical Institute 
All Other 

Southern Maine Vocational­
Technical Institute 
All Other 
Washington County Vocational­
Technical Institute 
All Other 

Total 
Reduces the appropri­
ation to the 
vocational-technical 
institutes to compen­
sate for a loss of 
General Fund revenue 
due to the admini­
stration's authoriza­
tion to keep tuition 
and fees previously 
turned over to the 
General Fund. 

26 EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL 
27 SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

Bureau of Vocational 
Education 
Personal Services 
All Other $10,000 

"Personal Services" 
money provides for 
the upgrade of a Di-
rector to Associate 
Commissioner. "All 

3-

(203,580) 

(540,184) 

(779,761) 

(325,418) 

$(3,034,073) 

$5,261 
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1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

12 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

29 
J0 

Other" money provides 
for transitional 
costs incurred. Any 
of this "All Other" 
money remaining at 
the end of the 
1985-86 shall lapse 
the the General 
Fund. I 

Further amend the bill by renumbering the sec­
tions to read consecutively 

STATEMENT OF FACT 

This amendment makes technical changes to the 
bill to provide that appropriations, equipment, prop­
erty and funds of the vocational-technical institutes 
are transferred to the Maine Vocational-technical In­
stitutes Administration. This amendment also corrects 
the appropriations section, but does not change the 
total figures in order to reflect the changes at each 
institute. 

This amendment removes section 1 of the bill 
which establishes the pay range for the Executive Di­
rector of the Maine Vocational-technical Institutes 
Administration with other state agency officials. 
Since the executive director is not a state employee, 
the pay range cannot be established in the laws re­
lating to the state officials. 

(Sen. Kany) ~. II C /../. 
d'f'ONSORED BY: 7'\V--M / .' '--eI-~ 

,I U· i / 
! / V 

~OUNTY: Kennepec 

4-
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