

L.D. 1639

(Filing No. S-220)

STATE OF MAINE SENATE 112TH LEGISLATURE FIRST REGULAR SESSION

7 SENATE AMENDMENT "^B" to H.P. 1132, L.D. 1639, 8 Bill, "AN ACT to Establish the Maine 9 Vocational-technical Institutes Administration."

Amend the bill by striking out all of section 1

Further amend the bill in section 9 in that part designated "§12557." in the next to the last line (page 13, line 28 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined word "that" and in the last line (page 13, line 29 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "in Title 2, section 6, subsection 3" and inserting in its place the underlined words 'by the Governor'

18 Further amend the bill in section 9 in that part 19 designated "<u>§12558</u>." in subsection 14, in the 2nd 20 line (page 15, line 26 in L.D.) by striking out the 21 underlined word "<u>other</u>" and inserting in its place 22 the underlined word 'the'

23 Further amend the bill in section 27 in the 2nd 24 paragraph in the 3rd and 4th lines (page 34, lines 31 and 32 in L.D) by inserting after the word "balances" the following: ', appropriations' and in the 6th line (page 34, line 34 in L.D.) by inserting after the 25 26 27 words "Vocational Education" the following: 'and each 28 vocational-technical institute' and in the 3rd line from the end (page 34, line 36 in L.D.) by striking out the word "used" and inserting in its place the 29 30 31 word 'use' 32

Further amend the bill in section 27 in the 3rd
paragraph in the 2nd line (page 34, line 40 in L.D.)
by inserting after the words "Vocational Education"
the words 'vocational-technical institute'

37

هر ما ا

D. OF R.

1 2

3

4

5

6

10

Further amend the bill in section 27 in the 5th

d. Of R.

SENAT	IE AMENDMENT " ^B " to H.P. 1132, L	.D. 1639	
1 2 3 4	paragraph in the 5th line (page 3 by striking out the following and inserting in its place the fo erty and equipment of '	35, line 2 : "used pr ollowing:	l in L.D.) imarily by" 'all prop -
5 6	Further amend the bill by section 28 and inserting in its p		
7 8 9	'Sec. 28. Appropriation. The appropriated from the General 2 purposes of this Act.	e followin Fund to ca	g funds are rry out the
10		1985-86	<u> 1986-87</u>
11 12	MAINE VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL INSTITUTES ADMINSITRATION		
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	All Other Provides funds for upgrading 2 posi- tions, the expenses of the board of trustees and 4 new positions, 2 clerical staff, 1 accountant and 1 Vocational- technical Institute Planner.		\$ 100,000
24 25	MAINE VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL INSTITUTES ADMINISTRATION		
26 27	Educational and Cultural Services, Department of		
28 29 30	Central Maine Vocational- Technical Institute All Other		(501,600)
31 32 33	Eastern Maine Vocational- Technical Institute All Other		(683,530)

-

•.

2-

D. OF R.

•

SENATE AMENDMENT "B " to H.P. 1132, L.D. 1639

N,

in.

1 2 3	Kennebec Valley Vocational- Technical Institute All Other	(203,580)
4 5 6	Northern Maine Vocational- Technical Institute All Other	(540,184)
7 8 9 10 11 12	Southern Maine Vocational- Technical Institute All Other Washington County Vocational- Technical Institute All Other	(779,761)
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	Total Reduces the appropri- ation to the vocational-technical institutes to compen- sate for a loss of General Fund revenue due to the admini- stration's authoriza- tion to keep tuition and fees previously turned over to the General Fund.	\$(3,034,073)
26 27	EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF	
28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36	Bureau of Vocational Education Personal Services All Other \$10,000 "Personal Services" money provides for the upgrade of a Di- rector to Associate Commissioner. "All	\$5,261

3-



12

28

SENATE AMENDMENT "B" to H.P. 1132, L.D. 1639

1	Other" money provides
2	for transitional
3	costs incurred. Any
4	of this "All Other"
5	money remaining at
6	the end of the
7	1985-86 shall lapse
8	the the General
9	Fund.'

10 Further amend the bill by renumbering the sec-11 tions to read consecutively

STATEMENT OF FACT

13 This amendment makes technical changes to the 14 bill to provide that appropriations, equipment, prop-15 erty and funds of the vocational-technical institutes are transferred to the Maine Vocational-technical In-16 17 stitutes Administration. This amendment also corrects the appropriations section, but does not change the total figures in order to reflect the changes at each 18 19 20 institute.

This amendment removes section 1 of the bill which establishes the pay range for the Executive Director of the Maine Vocational-technical Institutes Administration with other state agency officials. Since the executive director is not a state employee, the pay range cannot be established in the laws relating to the state officials.

4146060485

29 30	(Sen. Kany) SPONSORED BY: Judy C. Ko	cm
પ્લે <i>લ</i> મ	COUNTY: Kennebec	V

4-

Reproduced and Distributed Pursuant to Senate Rule 12. (6/5/85) (Filing No. S-220)